Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0033 PO




)

WILLIE E. EPPS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Willie E. Epps is not subject to discipline because the Director of Public Safety (“Director”) did not show that Epps sexually harassed a co-worker.    

Procedure


On July 5, 2006, the Director filed a complaint in Case No. 06-0999 PO.  In that case, the Director alleged three courses of conduct with two victims.  The employment of one of the alleged victims – Lori Herndon – as a private contractor in Iraq was the basis for the Director’s dismissal of that complaint on November 22, 2006.  


On January 5, 2007, the Director filed the complaint in this case, which is identical to the complaint in Case No. 06-0999.  On January 16, 2007, we issued a notice of hearing, but Epps did not receive it.  On May 11, 2007, at the deposition of Lori Herndon, the Director’s counsel told Epps’ counsel that he had no knowledge of any hearing date.  On July 25, 2007, this 
Commission convened a hearing on the complaint before Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett.  The Director presented the testimony of the other alleged victim, Dana Hoffman.  Epps made no appearance at the hearing and filed a motion to reopen the record on August 10, 2007.  On August 17, 2007, we heard the parties’ arguments by telephone conference.  We granted the motion and reset the hearing by our order dated August 20, 2007.  


At another pre-hearing conference on September 21, 2007, we confirmed entries of appearance, service of notice, and other matters.  On January 2, 2008, we reconvened the hearing on the complaint before Commissioner John J. Kopp.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Althea P. Johns represented Epps.  Epps moved to strike Hoffman’s testimony.  We granted that motion by order dated January 22, 2008, and reopened the record a second time to allow the Director to present Hoffman’s testimony again.  


On March 24, 2008, we reconvened the hearing before Commissioner John J. Kopp.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director, and Althea P. Johns represented Epps.  The Director voluntarily dismissed the complaint as to Hoffman.  By order dated April 11, 2008, we admitted into the record Respondent’s Exhibit B, which is a business record from Ameristar Casino.  In the same order, we denied admittance of Respondent’s 
Exhibit C, which is a single page from Herndon’s deposition.  The last brief was due on June 17, 2008.  


Commissioner John J. Kopp, having read the full record including all the evidence, makes the decision.
  

Findings of Fact

1. At all relevant times, Epps held a current and active peace officer license.  
2. From April 1998 to March 2005, the City of Manchester, Missouri (“the City”) employed Epps as a peace officer.  In 2004, Epps was a sergeant in the City’s police department, and his subordinates included Herndon.  Epps made no unwelcome advances to Herndon. 
3. In the first half of 2004, Herndon was going through a divorce.  In October 2004, Herndon was planning to leave for Iraq.  Also in October 2004:

a. Herndon asked Epps to co-sign for a telephone for her, and Epps declined because such transactions were contrary to their employers’ rules.  

b. Herndon first made her allegations that Epps had made unwanted advances to her in the first half of the year.  

In 2004, Herndon accrued $19,806.40 in gambling losses at Ameristar Casino in St. Charles.  

4. On June 29, 2005, Herndon filed an action in the St. Louis County Circuit Court (“the circuit court case”) against the City and Epps.  In the circuit court case, Herndon sought more than $25,000 in damages under the Missouri Human Rights Act on allegations that Epps sexually harassed her.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from the Director.
  The Director has the burden to prove, by a preponderance of the evidence,
 facts on which the law allows discipline as set forth in the complaint.
  The complaint alleges:

10.  The license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.

That provision allows discipline if Epps:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

A criminal offense means only an offense made criminal by statute.
  The criminal statute set forth in the complaint is § 565.070, RSMo 2000, which provides:  

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if: 


(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or 


(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or 


(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or 


(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or 


(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative; or 


(6) The person knowingly causes physical contact with an incapacitated person, as defined in section 475.010, RSMo, which a reasonable person, who is not incapacitated, would consider offensive or provocative. 

2.  Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4 of this section, assault in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor. 

3.  A person who violates the provisions of subdivision (3) or (5) of subsection 1 of this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor. 

4.  A person who has pled guilty to or been found guilty of the crime of assault in the third degree more than two times against any family or household member as defined in section 455.010, RSMo, is guilty of a class D felony for the third or any subsequent commission of the crime of assault in the third degree when a class A misdemeanor.  The offenses described in this subsection may be against the same family or household member or against different family or household members.

The complaint does not specify which subdivision of subsection 1 is at issue, not even narrowing the field by class of offense.  When a statute allows discipline based on violation of another 
statute, such other statute must appear in the complaint, and the statute set forth must be "exact."
  In his brief, filed six weeks after the close of all evidence, the Director cites § 565.070.1(5), RSMo 2000.  

Though paragraph 10 does not cite it, the complaint also quotes § 590.080.1(3), allowing discipline if Epps:

[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Moral turpitude is 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.[
]
Reckless means that someone: 

consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow, and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.[
] 

In support of those charges, the complaint offers three theories. 

I.  Judicial Proceedings

The complaint alleges:

9.  As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13 .090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13 .090(3)(C).

The Director offered no factual basis for that theory.
  The Director neither alleged nor proved any conviction, finding of guilt, guilty plea, or even a charge under any provision of § 565.070, RSMo 2000, or any other statute.  We conclude that Epps is not subject to discipline based on any judicial proceeding described in paragraph 9 of the complaint.   

II.  Dana Hoffman


Second, the complaint alleges:

7.  In 2004, the Respondent, while on duty, followed, watched, and repeatedly propositioned a female resident of his community in a manner likely to cause a reasonable person alarm, including making a traffic stop of her without just cause or reasonable suspicion.  These acts are acts of moral turpitude in using his authority as a peace officer to advance his own sexual interests.

After presenting the alleged victim’s testimony at the January 2, 2008, hearing, the Director dismissed that charge at the March 28, 2008, hearing.  Therefore, Epps is not subject to discipline on that charge.    

III.  Lori Herndon


Third, the complaint alleges:

6.  During 2004, the Respondent subjected a female law enforcement officer in his police department to unwanted sexual harassment and sexual contact on several occasions, including trying to kiss her and putting his hands on her body.  These acts were on duty and involve moral turpitude.  They also constitute the crime of assault in the third degree, §565.070, RSMo.

In support of that allegation, the Director offered Herndon’s deposition and an investigator who heard that, but did not investigate whether, Herndon filed the circuit court case for monetary gain.  In rebuttal, Epps offered evidence of Herndon’s gambling losses and his live testimony.  We observed Epps’ demeanor and find him credible.  By not providing us the opportunity to fully assess the credibility of Herndon, the Director failed to carry his burden of proof.  

Summary


The Director has dismissed one charge, alleged no facts to support another, and supported the third with evidence less credible than Epps’ evidence.  Epps is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) or (3).  


SO ORDERED on September 12, 2008.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

Appendix

We do not apply the Director’s regulations in complaint paragraph 9 for three reasons.
a.  Criminal Offense


First, as discussed above, the General Assembly limits the meaning of “committed any criminal offense” to include committing the elements defining a criminal offense.
  To the contrary, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) provides:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  

That language plainly purports to expand every criminal offense’s definition beyond the limits in § 556.026.  The Director has no power to broaden §§ 556.026 or any other statute by rulemaking.
  His Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) is therefore contrary to the statutes.
  

b.  Judicial Proceedings

Second, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

We cannot apply that language because it plainly contradicts, though it purports to interpret, 

§ 590.080.1(6):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  

Nothing in § 590.080.1(6)’s words allows discipline for any judicial proceeding, criminal or otherwise.  Also, § 590.080.1(6) does not appear in the complaint, and we cannot find cause for discipline under provisions of law not cited in the complaint.
  

c.  Rulemaking Authority


Third, if we could apply § 590.080.1(6), we would not apply Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) because those provisions are not part of “a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter” – 590, RSMo.  Chapter 590, RSMo, did not authorize the promulgation of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Chapter 590, RSMo, gave the Director rule making power under § 590.123.1
 “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”  The purposes of Chapter 590 nowhere included creating disciplinary grounds by rulemaking.  But, even if it did, the General Assembly repealed the authority “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]” effective August 28, 2001.
  

Thus, on August 31, 2001, the General Assembly granted the Director rulemaking power only as to continuing education.
  Listing one subject matter raises a presumption of excluding others.
  Avoiding the addition of words to the statute,
 we presume that the General Assembly granted that authority because it intended to grant only that authority.  


Eight months later, the Director first promulgated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in a notice of rulemaking filed on May 1, 2002.
  The regulation was not effective until October 30, 2002, more than a year after the repeal of § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, which was the only possible authority for such regulation.  

Unlike other licensing agencies, the Director had no statutory authority to make regulations allowing discipline
 when he published his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Section 590.080.1 does not, itself, contain any language authorizing rulemaking.  The Director had no authority in § 590.080.1(6) or elsewhere in the statutes to discipline a licensee based solely on a judicial proceeding.
  

Judicial proceedings are, nevertheless, the sole factual grounds for discipline in Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).  That regulation is a substantive provision, not a mere internal policy for the Director’s own decisions,
 a principle of evidence,
 or an interpretation of statute.
  The statutes alone provide authority to discipline a peace officer.
  In that regard, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) is contrary to law.
  

Section 590.190 now provides:  

The director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.

Even if that regulation authorizes the Director to create causes for discipline by rule, it does not aid the Director’s case because the Director cites no regulation published under that authority.

	�Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 590.080.2.  


�Lampe v. Franklin American Trust Co., 96 S.W.2d 710 (1936).  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Section 556.026, RSMo 2000.


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  That opinion barred discipline under a statute not pled with sufficient specificity.  Whether the Director pled this charge sufficiently we need not determine because we dispose of this case on the facts.   


�Brehe v. Mo. Dep't of Elem. & Secondary Educ., 213 S.W.3d 720, 725 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007) (citations and quote marks omitted).  


�Section 562.016.4, RSMo 2000.


�Further, no facts could support discipline under that theory for reasons set forth in the appendix.  


	�Section 556.026, RSMo 2000.  


	�Teague v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 127 S.W.3d 679, 687 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).


	�In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court applied Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) because the Director proved that the licensee pled guilty to a criminal offense.  But the court did not address the issues we raise:  failure to plead § 590.080.1(6), the statutory meaning of its terms, or discuss whether the Director had any statutory authority to make that regulation.  


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).    


�RSMo 2000.


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  


	�Section 590.030.5(1).  Thus, our reading does not render the rulemaking language of Chapter 590, RSMo, surplusage.  


�Giloti v. Hamm-Singer Corp., 396 S.W.2d 711, 713 (Mo. 1965).


�State ex rel. May Dep't Stores Co. v. Weinstein, 395 S.W.2d 525, 527 (Mo. App., St.L. 1965).


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).  


	�See, e.g., § 311.660(6).  


	�Language allowing discipline on a plea or finding of guilty to a criminal offense appears in dozens of statutes relating to professional licenses, including § 329.140.2(2), RSMo 2000, relating to cosmetologists, 


§ 334.100.2(2) relating to physicians, and § 339.100.2(18) relating to real estate salespersons and brokers.  


	�Psychcare Mgmt. v. Department of Social Servs., 1997 Mo. App. LEXIS 2056 at 11 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997). 


	�As in Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967); Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94, n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring); but that is not the language of Regulation 13 CSR 13 CSR 75.090(3)(C).  


	�Such “interpretation” would be contrary to the statute’s plain language and entitled to no deference.  State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of St. Louis, 120 S.W.3d 279, 287-88 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).  


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).


�Greenbriar Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 47 S.W.3d 346, 357 (Mo. banc 2001).
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